
1 
 

Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way 
Committee 

 
Meeting Venue 
By Teams 

 

 
 

County Hall 
Llandrindod Wells 

Powys 
LD1 5LG 

 
Meeting Date 
Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 
Meeting Time 
10.00 am 

 
For further information please contact 
Carol Johnson 
01597826206 
carol.johnson@powys.gov.uk 

 24 June 2021 

 

Mae croeso i chi siarad yn Gymraeg neu yn Saesneg yn y cyfarfod, a bydd 
gwasanaeth cyfieithu ar y pryd ar gael.  
You are welcome to speak Welsh or English in the meeting, and a simultaneous 
translation service will be provided. 

 

AGENDA 

 
1.  APOLOGIES  

 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
To authorise the Chair to sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee 
held on 20 May 2021 as a correct record. 
(Pages 5 - 12) 
 

Planning 
 

 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
a) To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to items to be 
considered on the agenda.  
b) To receive Members' requests that a record be made of their membership of 
town or community councils where discussion has taken place of matters for the 
consideration of this Committee.  
c) To receive declarations from Members of the Committee that they will be 
acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an individual application being 
considered by the Committee.  

Public Document Pack



d) To note the details of Members of the County Council (who are not Members 
of the Committee) who will be acting as 'Local Representative' in respect of an 
individual application being considered by the Committee. 
 
 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
To consider the reports of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection and 
to make any necessary decisions thereon. 
 
(Pages 13 - 14) 
 

4.1.  Updates 

 Any Updates will be added to the Agenda, as a Supplementary Pack, 
wherever possible, prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 

4.2.  20/1625/FUL Land to the West of School House, Llanfilo, Brecon, 
LD3 0RH 

 (Pages 15 - 46) 
 
 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
To receive for information a list of decisions made by the Head of Property, Planning 
and Public Protection under delegated powers. 
(Pages 47 - 80) 
 

Rights of Way 
 

 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To declare interests in the following agenda items. 
 
 

7.  OPPOSED CREATION AND EXTINGUISHMENT ORDERS: 
DETERMINATION BY WELSH GOVERNMENT  

 
To consider a report regarding creation and extinguishment Orders - bridleway 75, 
footpaths 3, 6, 56 and 71 (Community of Ystradgynlais) 
(Pages 81 - 104) 
 

8.  TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 - PUBLIC 
PATH ORDER PROPOSAL  

 



To consider a report on a proposal to divert part of footpath 16, at land adjacent to 
Aberannell Bungalow, Beulah LD5 4UA (Community of Treflys). 
(Pages 105 - 118) 
 

9.  OPPOSED STOPPING UP ORDER 2021: ABANDONMENT AND MAKING 
OF A DIVERSION ORDER UNDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING 
ACT 1990, SECTION 257  

 
To consider a report on Public footpath B59, land at Ysgol Gymraeg y Trallwng 
(Howell Road, Welshpool SY21 7SU (Community of Welshpool.) Proposed 
abandonment of Stopping Up Order 2021 and making of a new Diversion Order. 
(Pages 119 - 134) 
 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 

10.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
To declare interests in respect of the next item. 
 
 

11.  UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING STANDARDS IN WALES  

 
To receive a report for information. 
(Pages 135 - 166) 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 May 2021 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 20 MAY 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, L V Corfield, L George, E M Jones, M J Jones, 
F H Jump, H Lewis, D R Price, K Laurie-Parry, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, D Selby, 
K S Silk, L Skilton, E Vaughan, M Weale, G I S Williams, D H Williams, R Williams and 
J Wilkinson 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 
held on 29 April and 13 May 2021.  

 

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillor G Pugh declared a personal and prejudicial interest in 
application 20/2087/FUL as he was involved in the proposed development.  
 
 (b) County Councillor L George requested that a record be made of his 
membership of Caersws Community Council where discussion had taken place 
of matters for the consideration of this Committee and that he had not taken part 
in these. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that Councillors A Jenner and E. Jones (who are 
not a members of the Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ 
in respect of applications on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 
 

 
4.1 Updates 

 
The Members confirmed that they had received and had time to read the update 
circulated the previous day and prior to the meeting. 

Page 5

2



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 May 2021 

 

 
4.2 Local Impact Report for a Development of National Significance 

Application for an Energy Recovery Facility at Buttington Quarry, 
Welshpool. PINS Reference: DNS/3214813, PCC Reference: 
21/0733/DNS 

 
The Committee considered the Local Impact Report [LIR] in respect of the 
application. 
 
The following issues were raised as concerns and officers advised that these 
could be drawn to t
[...]
of 1 passing bay, installation of a package treatment plant and other 
associated works.   
 
Application Type: Full Application  
 
County Councillor A Jenner spoke as the local representative. 
Mr W Jones spoke as the Agent. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer advised that if the Committee was minded to 
approve the application the conditions were those detailed in the update report. 
 
The Committee noted that a condition had been proposed limiting the use of the 
development to a tourism facility only.  In response to questions the Senior 
Planning Officer advised that the previous reasons for refusal had been 
overcome by the reduction in the number of chalets proposed, the reduction in 
the height of the proposed chalets and the increased distance of the 
development from the nearest unassociated property.  The Highway Authority 
officer advised that the applicant had agreed to a number of highways 
improvements which would benefit all road users and he advised that the road 
network was currently open to all vehicles.  He advised there were no highway 
concerns. 
 
County Councillors D Selby, M Weale and J Wilkinson had left the meeting prior 
to the vote being taken. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer in the update report. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the update 
report which is filed with the 
signed minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the update report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

Page 9



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 May 2021 

 

 
 

4.5 21/0094/OUT Land Adjacent To The Cemetery , Llanfihangel-Yng-
Ngwynfa, Llanfyllin, Powys, SY22 5JH 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 307975 N: 316479 
 
Valid Date:   23/02/21 
 
Community Council: Llanfihangel Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr Eamon Pryce 
 
Location: Land Adjacent To The Cemetery, Llanfihangel-Yng-Ngwynfa, 

[...]
. 

Page 10



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 May 2021 

 

 
 

5.  21/0796/AGR DYFFRYN, MEIFOD, POWYS, SY22 6HL  

 
Grid Ref:   E: 314827 N: 312864 
 
Valid Date:   04/05/21 
 
Community Council: Meifod Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Mr JW Wilkinson 
 
Location: Dyffryn, Meifod, Powys, SY22 6HL 
 
Proposal: Agricultural storage building   
 
Application Type: Agricultural Notification  
 
The Solicitor advised that as the applicant was a Councillor, he had reviewed the 
information held on the Planning Portal and confirmed that it had been processed 
“normally”, as required under the Planning Protocol. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application to officer’s 
recommendation. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that prior approval would not be 
required. 
 

To be permitted development 
under the Town and County 
Planning General Permitted 
Development Order 1995. 

 
 

6.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 21 April  
2021 and 12 May 2021. 
 
In response to a question the Professional Lead Planning advised that officers 
were satisfied that conditions had been complied with to enable the discharge 
application 20/1743/DIS - Old Station Caravan Site, Near New Radnor, New 
Radnor, Presteigne LD8 2AZ to be approved. 

 

7.  APPEAL DECISION  

 
The Committee received a copy of the Planning Inspectorate’s letter regarding 
the appeal in respect of application 20/0249/FUL - Cremation Burial Ground, Out 
of Eden, Newchapel, Llanidloes, SY18 6LH.  The Committee noted that the 
Inspector had dismissed the appeal. 
 

 

Page 11



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 20 May 2021 

 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 
 

8.  ANIMAL LICENSING FEES  

 
The Committee considered the further in
[...]
f new shed, installation of a 
Menage and stables, formation of new 
access and associated works  
 
Land to the west of School House, Llanfilo, 
Brecon LD3 0RH 
 
Emma Palmer 
 
Recommendation: 
Conditional Consent 
 

 

Page 13

4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee Report 
 

Application 
Number: 

20/1625/FUL 
 

Grid Ref: E: 311976 

N: 232210 

Community 
Council: 

 Felin-Fach Community Valid Date: 30.10.2020 

 
Applicant: Emma Palmer 
 
Location: Land to the West of School House, Llanfilo, Brecon, LD3 0RH.   
 
Proposal: Full planning application for erection of a new shed, installation of a Menage 
and stables, formation of a new access and associated works 
 
Application Type: Full Application 
 
The reason for Committee determination 
 
The applicant is a Head of Service for Powys County Council. 
 
Consultee Responses 
 
Consultee Received 

 
PCC-(S) Highways 16th Nov 2020 

Thank you for consulting the Highway Authority (HA) on this planning application, which 

covers the erection of a new shed, installation of a ménage and stables, formation of a 

new vehicular access and all associated works, on land to the west of School House, 

Llanfilo.  

Whilst the local highway network serving this site is considered to be constrained, due to 

the limited carriageway widths, poor horizontal alignment and a severely constrained 

access to the site from the adjoining highway, this proposal includes measures to create 

a new improved vehicular access to the land, which is already being used to 

accommodate the applicants horses. The proposals do not seek to introduce a 

commercial use on the site and as such, the provision of improved facilities should not 

give rise to significantly increased levels of travel to the site.  

In light of the above, the HA contends that the proposed new access to the site should 

serve to improve highway safety at this location and as such have no object
[...]
 of the Highways Act 1980. 
 
The owner of the land crossed by section E-F of footpath 6 has given consent 
for the Orders to be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate. No objections have 
been sustained to the proposals affecting the other landowners concerned.  
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
  
That the file be sent, along with an officer’s report in support of the Orders, to 
the Welsh Government, so that it may be determined by the Planning 
Inspectorate on their behalf. 
 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix A: Creation Order 2021, footpaths 3(A),6(A) and bridleway 75(A) 

Ystradgynlais  
Appendix B:  Extinguishment Order 2021, footpaths 3,6, 56, 71 and bridleway 

75 Ystradgynlais 
Appendix C:  Letter of objection with covering email of 6th May 2021 
Appendix D: Email in support of the proposals from Rambler’s Association 

dated 8th June 2021 
 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103



Page 104



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
1 July 2021 

 
REPORT BY: HEAD OF HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND 

RECYCLING 
 
SUBJECT:  Town and Country Planning Act 1990, section 257 
 Public path Order proposal 
 

 
REPORT FOR: DECISION 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Proposal to divert part of footpath 16, at land adjacent to Aberannell 
Bungalow, Beulah LD5 4UA (Community of Treflys.) 
 
Background: 
An application was made by Mr M & Mrs J Evans in July 2015, to divert part of 
footpath 16. Initially, this application was made to move the path out of the 
garden of Aberannell Bungalow and so it was placed on file to await 
processing. 
 
However, in 2016, a planning application (P/2016/0994) was submitte
[...]

that the Order should be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for 
determination, but that the Council should remain neutral with respect to its 
confirmation. 
  
RECOMMENDATIONS:   
1. That an Order be made to divert footpath 16, at land adjacent to 

Aberannell Bungalow, Beulah in the community of Treflys as shown on the 
plan at appendix B; 
 

2. That if the Order is made and opposed, unless significant new information 
comes to light, it is submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for 
determination; 

 

Page 107



3. That the Council takes a neutral stance with respect to confirmation of the 
Order, if it is submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for determination. 

 
APPENDICES: 
 
Appendix A P/2016/0994 Development Site Location Plan  
Appendix B Plan of proposed diversion 
Appendix C Letter dated 3rd April from Mr Newman, Open Spaces Society 
Appendix D Letter of response to Mr Newman from the applicants 
Appendix E Second letter from Mr Newman, Open Spaces Society 
  
  
  

 
 

Page 108



DO NOT SCALE, USE FIGURED DIMS ONLY

Partneriaeth
Garner Southall

Partnership

Architect-Surveyor - Historic Building Consultants
Pensaer-Tirfesurydd -Ymgynghorwyr Adeiladau

Hanesyddol

Job

Subject

Drn Date Scale Drg.No

Amendments

   Ashby House, Middleton Street, Llandrindod Wells, Powys LD1 5ET         Tel: 01597 822412/824144
   3 Broad Street, Knighton, Powys LD7 1BL                                                  Tel: 01547 520130               Fax: 01547 529199

By Date By Date

COPYRIGHT GARNER SOUTHALL PARTNERSHIP

PLOTS 2 & 3 ABERGWESYN ROAD, BEULAH

SITE LOCATION PLAN - FOOTPATH DIVERSION

AJS SEP 16 1:500, 1:2500 4626/FOOTPATH

. . . .
Amendments

SITE PLAN   1:500

SITE LOCATION PLAN   1:2500

N

Plot 3

Plot 2

Parking &
turning area

Parking &
turning area

Visibility splays of 
x = 43.0m, y = 2.4m and
x = 6.0m, y = 4.5m
provided in each direction

Approx location of
right of way to be 
redirected

Approx location of
right of way to be 
redire
[...]
tion and we ask you for your support of our 

proposal which we strongly believe is more advantageous and acceptable to the local community. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Mike and Julie Evans 

Page 116



Page 117



This page is intentionally left blank



CYNGOR SIR POWYS COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING AND RIGHTS OF WAY COMMITTEE 
1 July 2021 

 
REPORT BY: HEAD OF HIGHWAYS, TRANSPORT AND 

RECYCLING  
 
SUBJECT: Opposed Stopping Up Order 2021: Abandonment and 

making of a diversion Order under Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, section 257 

  

 
REPORT FOR: DECISION 
______________________________________________________________ 

 
Public footpath B59, land at Ysgol Gymraeg y Trallwng (Howell Road, 
Welshpool SY21 7SU (Community of Welshpool.) Proposed 
abandonment of Stopping Up Order 2021 and making of a new Diversion 
Order. 
 
Background: 
 
The need for a public path Order for footpath B59 has arisen because the 
development for the Welsh Medium Primary School, subject of planning 
permission 20/1251/FUL would lie on the line of part of the footpath. The line 
of footpath B59 (outlined in purple) in relation to the proposed development is 
shown on the plan found at appendix A. 
 
The applicant for the proposed public path Order for footpath B59 is Powys 
County Council Schools Service. 
 
Pre-order consultation for an extinguishment of part of B59 was carried out in 
December 2020. The Planning, Taxi Licensing and Rights of Way Committee 
approved the making of Stopping Up Order at its meeting held on 8th April 
2021. The Stopping Up Order was made in April 2021. A copy of the Order 
and Order plan can be found at appendix B. 
 
Objection: 
 
One objection to the Order was received from Mr Peter Newman of the Open 
Spaces Society. His email can be found at appendix C. Mr Newman felt that 
there was no need to close part of the footpath in order for the development to 
take place and that a possible diversion could be offered. He also stat
[...]
s proposed that the Order should 
be submitted to the Planning Inspectorate for determination.   It would then be 
for the Schools Service to make any representations in support of the 
confirmation of the Order. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
1. That the Stopping Up Order made in April 2021 for part of footpath B59 
under section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, as at 
appendix B, be formally abandoned; and 
 
2. That a diversion Order be made under section 257 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 in replacement to divert part of footpath B59 in the 
community of Welshpool as shown on the plan at appendix E. 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix: Description: 
A Development plan identifying existing route of footpath B59 
B Stopping Up Order 2021, footpath B59 Welshpool 
C Objection email from Mr Newman, Open Space Society 16th 

April 2021 
D Emails from PCC Schools Service to Mr Newman, May 2021 

E Plan of diversion route for proposed new Order 
 
 

Page 121



This page is intentionally left blank



7

B4381

2

El Sub Sta

SEVERN ROAD

Pond

Club

Court

74.4m

6

Haven

Ysgol Maesydre

Welstead

El Sub Sta

9

Bowling Green

Centre
Youth

Pavilions

Path

Maesydre Recreation Ground

4

8

FB

Depot

5

Elmhurst

HOW
EL

L R
OAD

W5

TCB

3

Stand

PC

FB

A 
48

3

House

Menevia

Path

1

H
ea

t P
um

p

Sp
rin

kle
r T

an
k 

/
Bi

n 
St

or
e

Sp
rin

kle
r T

an
k 

/
Bi

n 
St

or
e

Bike storeBike store

B010

B013

B014

B015

B016

B017

B021

B
02

2a

B
02

2b

B
02

2c

B023

B0
24

B025

B026

B027

B034

B034a

B035

B0
36

B0
39

B020

To Boiler room

B035

B
02

5a

B016b

B016a

B037b B037a

B037c

Se
cu

re
 

lin
e

B037

B020a

9m²

7m²

44m²

17m²

14m²

17m²

75m²

11m²

86m²

4m²

53m²

3m²

3m²

8m²

10m²

10m²

15m²

2m²

8m²

2m²

Display/exhib/sm. group 

Pupil WC

Staff room- staff work
- sen. manager

- reprographics

Head-teacher 
office

General office
(incl. sick bay)

SEN therapy/
MI

Community space

Kitchenette

EY 2 C
[...]
77 (4) of the Policing and Crime Act 2017 that licensing
authorities “must have regard” to when exercising their functions.

In order to safeguard children and vulnerable adults the licensing authority is
committed to implementing the recommendations of the DfT’s Statutory Taxi and
Private Hire Vehicle Standards, wording of this Policy has been amended to take
account of the Standards.

This document was downloaded from GOV.WALES and may not be the latest version.
Go to https://gov.wales/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicles-licensing-guidance-html for the latest version.

Get information on copyright. Page 164



About this document

This document is a copy of the web page Taxi and private hire vehicles:
licensing guidance downloaded.

Go to https://gov.wales/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicles-licensing-guidance-
html for the latest version.

This document may not be fully accessible, for more information refer to our
accessibility statement.

Get information on copyright.

Page 165



This document was downloaded from GOV.WALES and may not be the latest version.
Go to https://gov.wales/taxi-and-private-hire-vehicles-licensing-guidance-html for the latest version.

Get information on copyright. Page 166


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Planning applications for consideration by the Committee
	4.2 20/1625/FUL Land to the West of School House, Llanfilo, Brecon, LD3 0RH
	20.1625.FUL Location Plan

	5 Decisions of the Head of Property, Planning and Public Protection  on Delegated Applications
	7 Opposed creation and extinguishment Orders: Determination by Welsh Government
	Appendix A -Creation Order 2021 Footpaths 3(A),6(A) & bridleway 75(A) Ystradgynlais
	Appendix B - Extinguishment Order 2021 Footpaths 3,6,56,71 & bridleway 75 Ystradgynlais
	Appendix C Objection covering email
	Appendix C Objection letter
	Appendix D Letter of support

	8 Town and Country Planning Act 1990, section 257 - Public path Order proposal
	Appendix A-Development Site Location Plan
	Sheet

Minutes of the meeting


Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE PLANNING, TAXI LICENSING & RIGHTS OF 
WAY COMMITTEE HELD BY TEAMS ON THURSDAY, 1 JULY 2021 

 
PRESENT 
County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 
 
County Councillors G Jones, L V Corfield, L George, E M Jones, M J Jones, 
F H Jump, H Lewis, D R Price, K Laurie-Parry, P C Pritchard, G Pugh, D Selby, 
K S Silk, L Skilton, M Weale, D H Williams, R Williams and J Wilkinson 
 

1.  APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors E Vaughan and G 
I S Williams. 

 

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The Chair was authorised to sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on 20 May 2021. 
  

Planning 
 

 
 

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
(a) County Councillor R Williams declared a prejudical interest in application 
20/1625/FUL because the applicant was a neighbour and the proposed new 
access to the site was opposite land owned by him and his wife.  
 
(b) The Committee noted that no Member requested that a record be made of 
their membership of a Community Council where discussion had taken place of 
matters for the consideration of this Committee. 
 
(c) The Committee noted that no Member (who is a member of the 
Committee) would be acting as ‘local representative’ in respect of any application 
on the agenda. 
 
(d) The Committee noted that no Member (who is not a member of the 
Committee) would be speaking as the ‘local representative’ in respect of any 
application on the agenda. 

 

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE COMMITTEE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Property, Planning and 
Public Protection (copies filed with the signed minutes). 

 
4.1 Updates 

 
There were no updates. 
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 

County Councillor R Williams having declared a prejudicial interest left the 
meeting. 
 

4.2 20/1625/FUL Land to the West of School House, Llanfilo, Brecon, 
LD3 0RH 

 
Grid Ref:   E: 311976 N: 232210 
 
Valid Date:   30/10/20 
 
Community Council: Felin-Fach Community Council 
 
Applicant:   Emma Palmer 
 
Location: Land to the West of School House, Llanfilo, Brecon, 

LD3 0RH 
 
Proposal: Full planning application for erection of a new shed, 

installation of a Menage and stables, formation of a 
new access and associated works 

 
Application Type:  Full application 
 
The Planning Officer advised that the site was currently used for keeping horses.  
A Manure Management Plan had been submitted and the officer advised that an 
application would need to be made in respect of Sustainable Drainage Systems 
(SuDS).  The Committee noted that a condition was recommended to restrict the 
use of the development to domestic/hobby equestrian use only. 
 
In response to a question, the Highways Officer advised that moving the access 
to the site would improve the visibility in both directions and the Highways 
Authority had no objections subject to the conditions detailed in the report. 
 
The Planning Officer advised that Environmental Health had no objections and it 
was noted that the construction hours were the subject of a condition, so 
ensuring that there was no impact on the neighbouring properties.  In respect of 
the impact of the lighting on the dark skies within Brecon Beacons National Park, 
the Planning Officer advised that the Ecologist was satisfied with the lighting 
plan.  The officer advised that if the Committee was minded to approve the 
application a condition had been recommended that the lighting plan be adhered 
to in perpetuity. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to approve the application as recommended by 
the officer. 
 

RESOLVED: Reason for decision: 

that the application be granted 
consent, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report 
which is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is 
filed with the signed minutes. 

 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 

County Councillor R Williams returned to the meeting.  Councillor D Price left the 
meeting to attend to urgent business. 

 

5.  DECISIONS OF THE HEAD OF PROPERTY, PLANNING AND PUBLIC 
PROTECTION  ON DELEGATED APPLICATIONS  

 
The Committee received for information a list of decisions made by the Head of 
Property, Planning and Public Protection during the period between 13 May 2021 
and 21 June 2021. 
 
In response to a question regarding 21/0580/NMA [Non-Material Amendment] - 
Land At The Rear Of Bronllys CP School, Bronllys, Brecon Powys the 
Professional Lead Planning advised that the Delegated List detailed decisions 
made by officers under delegated authority.  He advised that he would liaise with 
the local member regarding her concerns about this application, outside of the 
meeting.  The Committee agreed to receive the list, acknowledging the local 
members concerns in respect of 21/0580/NMA. 

 

Rights of Way 
 

 

6.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
County Councillor H Williams declared an interest in Opposed creation and 
extinguishment Orders: Determination by Welsh Government - Creation and 
extinguishment Orders - bridleway 75, footpaths 3, 6, 56 and 71 (Community of 
Ystradgynlais) as he had spoken for the proposal at a previous meeting. 
 
County Councillor H Williams having declared an interest left the meeting for the 
next item. 

 

7.  OPPOSED CREATION AND EXTINGUISHMENT ORDERS: 
DETERMINATION BY WELSH GOVERNMENT  

 
The Committee considered a report on the Opposed creation and extinguishment 
Orders: Determination by Welsh Government - Creation and extinguishment 
Orders - bridleway 75, footpaths 3, 6, 56 and 71 (Community of Ystradgynlais). 
 
The Committee noted that the orders had been made in February 2021 and 
objections had been received from the County Councillor in the adjoining ward.  
Most issues had been resolved but some were still outstanding.  The 
Professional Lead - Countryside Access & Recreation advised that waymarker 
posts would be installed to facilitate the use of the proposed route. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to agree the officer’s recommendation.  
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

That the file be sent, along with an 
officer’s report in support of the 
Orders, to the Welsh Government, 
so that it may be determined by 
the Planning Inspectorate on their 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 

behalf. 

 
County Councillor H Williams returned to the meeting. 

 

8.  TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990, SECTION 257 - PUBLIC 
PATH ORDER PROPOSAL  

 
The Committee considered a report on the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 
section 257 Public path Order proposal - Proposal to divert part of footpath 16, at 
land adjacent to Aberannell Bungalow, Beulah LD5 4UA (Community of Treflys). 
 
In response to questions concerning the grant of planning permission, the 
Assistant Commons Registration and Definitive Map Officer advised that as the 
planning application and footpath application are governed by separate 
legislation they cannot be considered at the same time. 
 
It was moved and duly seconded to agree the officer’s recommendation.  
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

1. That an Order be made to divert 
footpath 16, at land adjacent to 
Aberannell Bungalow, Beulah in 
the community of Treflys as 
shown on the plan at appendix B; 

2. That if the Order is made and 
opposed, unless significant new 
information comes to light, it is 
submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate for determination; 

3. That the Council takes a neutral 
stance with respect to 
confirmation of the Order, if it is 
submitted to the Planning 
Inspectorate for determination. 

As officer’s recommendation 
as set out in the report which 
is filed with the signed 
minutes. 

 
 

9.  OPPOSED STOPPING UP ORDER 2021: ABANDONMENT AND MAKING 
OF A DIVERSION ORDER UNDER TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 
1990, SECTION 257  

 
The Committee considered the report regarding the Opposed Stopping Up Order 
2021: Abandonment and making of a diversion Order under Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, section 257 - Public footpath B59, land at Ysgol Gymraeg y 
Trallwng (Howell Road, Welshpool SY21 7SU (Community of Welshpool.) 
Proposed abandonment of Stopping Up Order 2021 and making of a new 
Diversion Order. 
 
The local member advised the Committee that there had been no  consultation 
on this latest proposal.  He advised that this was not a sensible proposal, as 
there would be access to the school carpark.   
 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 

The local member proposed that consideration of this should be deferred to 
enable discussions to take place between himself, the Town Council and the 
Education Service.   
 
In response to a question the Assistant Commons Registration and Definitive 
Map Officer advised that as an objection had been raised in respect of the 
Stopping Up Order the Education Service agreed to consider the diversion 
proposed by the objector.  She informed the Committee that a perimeter fence 
would be erected to separate the footpath from the school field and car park, so 
addressing safeguarding issues. 
 
In response to questions the Professional Lead - Countryside Access & 
Recreation advised that if the Committee was minded to approve deferment, to 
allow discussions with the Education Service and the local member a few weeks 
delay would have some impact but this should be minimal.  However, if a 
significantly different proposal was then put forward there could be significant 
delay.  If an objection was received this would need to be considered by the 
Planning Inspectorate which could take a year or more.   
 
It was moved to agree the officer recommendation. 
 
The local member argued that he did not consider that the building of the school 
would be delayed as the car park would be the last thing to be provided.  He 
considered that there should be proper consultation with the Town Council.  His 
proposed deferment was seconded. 
 
The Professional Lead - Countryside Access & Recreation in response to 
questions advised that a small section of the proposed school impacted on the 
current footpath.  She advised any delay could potentially have an impact on the 
21st Century school funds allocated to the development.  She advised that the 
Extinguishment Order had not been referred to the Planning Inspectorate due to 
the potential delay in the later considering this.  The Education Service had 
therefore sought to find a solution in respect of a diversion order.  She advised 
that if the Committee was minded to approve as per the officer’s 
recommendation and this was not opposed later there would be no delay.  If 
approved and an objection was received the proposal would need to be referred 
to the Planning Inspectorate for consideration, which would mean a delay. 
 
The Assistant Commons Registration and Definitive Map Officer advised that the 
Education Service had undertaken the correct consultation and sent the correct 
documents to consultees.  Email reminders had been sent and consultees had 
been advised that if no response had been received it would be assumed they 
had no comments on the proposal. 
 
The motion to agree officer’s recommendation was seconded.  The Solicitor 
advised that this second motion was an amendment to the proposal to defer 
consideration of the application and should therefore be taken first. 
 

RESOLVED Reason for decision 

1. That the Stopping Up Order 
made in April 2021 for part of 
footpath B59 under section 257 
of the Town and Country 

As officer’s recommendation as 
set out in the report which is filed 
with the signed minutes. 



Planning, Taxi Licensing & Rights of Way Committee Thursday, 1 July 2021 

 

Planning Act 1990, as at 
appendix B, be formally 
abandoned; and 

2. That a diversion Order be made 
under section 257 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 
in replacement to divert part of 
footpath B59 in the community 
of Welshpool as shown on the 
plan at appendix E. 

 
The Professional Lead - Countryside Access & Recreation agreed she would 
send information to the local member and the seconder of his motion on how to 
object to the above decision. 

 

Taxi and other licensing 
 

 
 

10.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest in respect of the next item, which was 
being provided for information only. 

 

11.  UPDATE ON TAXI LICENSING STANDARDS IN WALES  

 
The Committee noted the Welsh Government’s plan to update the taxi licensing 
legislation and to develop a standardised policy across Wales.  The Senior 
Licensing Officer advised that the draft policy would be brought to Committee in 
due course for consideration. 
 

 
 
 

County Councillor K Lewis (Chair) 


